market risks. This is based on the financial assets and financial liabilities held at 31 March 2018 and

31 March 2017.

  Interest rate risk

   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in

market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s long-term debt obligations with floating

interest rates.

   The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate

of borrowings. The Company does not enter into any interest rate swaps.

  Interest rate sensitivity

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest

rates on that portion of borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the

Annual Report 2018   197

Sobha Limited

Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018

F
in

a
n

c
ia

l
S

ta
te

m
e

n
ts

S
ta

n
d

a
lo

n
e

Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings,

as follows:

in ` million

Increase/

decrease in

interest rate

Effect on profit

before tax *

31 March 2018

INR  +1%  (227.23)

INR  -1%  227.23

31 March 2017

INR  +1%  (185.56)

INR  -1%  185.56

  * determined on gross basis i.e. without considering inventorisation of such borrowing cost.

 B. Credit risk

   Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument

or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its

operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its financing activities, including refundable

joint development deposits, security deposits, loans to employees and other financial instruments.

  Trade receivables

  (a)  Receivables resulting from sale of properties: Customer credit risk is managed by requiring